
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
15 September 2011 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial  
interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the 
nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   

 

4 Draft Governance Report  

 (Update from the Audit Commission) 
 

5 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review and Report 2010/11 
(Pages 3 - 58) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

6 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey (Pages 59 - 70) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)  
 

7 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2011/12 (Pages 71 - 84) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

8 Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 - Update (Pages 85 - 92) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)  
 

9 CIPFA Audit Benchmarking Club 2010 Results (Pages 93 - 106) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

10 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2010/11 (Pages 107 - 116) 

 (Report of the Corporate Director Resources) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
To Councillors 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 30th JUNE 2011 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, P Seekings, 

S Munn and R Cook 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 

Director (Resources)), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan Garner (Deputy 
Director (Finance Exchequer and Revenues)) and 
Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  Audit Commission – James Cook 

 
 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2011 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Munn and Seconded by Councillor R Cook) 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

13 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2011/12 LETTER  

 
The Report of the Audit Commission was considered. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be endorsed and 

documented. 
 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

30 June 2011 

 

 

2 
 

14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services informing Members of the 
Committee of the process followed in producing a Corporate Annual Governance 
Statement and revised code of Corporate Governance in accordance with 
statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft Statement and Code of 
Corporate Governance was considered. 

 
Resolved: That: 
 a) The process followed was endorsed and the 

document setting out the current position 
within the Authority on the various sources of 
assurance and evidence was approved, and; 

 b) The proposed Annual Governance Statement 
be agreed by the Committee as appropriate 
for presentation to the external auditor and for 
inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts, 
and; 

 c) The proposed Code of Corporate Governance 
was agreed, and; 

 d) A report in September will be made to the 
Committee on the progress of the Governance 
Action Implementation Plan 

 
 
 

15 DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2010/11  

 
The Report of The Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer & Revenues 
seeking to approve the draft accounting policies adopted for the production of the 
2010/11 Statement of Accounts was Considered. 
 
Resolved That: 

 the draft Accounting Policies for the 2010/11 Statement of 
Accounts, detailed at Appendix 1 was endorsed. 

 
 
 

16 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer was considered. 
 
Resolved That: 

 the quarterly RIPA monitoring report was endorsed. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 2



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

22 September 2011 
 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW and REPORT 
2010/11 

 
 

Purpose 
 
To advise the Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman 
in relation to complaints against the Borough Council and   provide   an 
opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider 
appropriate and consider the effectiveness of investigations relating to 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee endorse 

1. the  Annual Review Letter as attached at Appendix 1 and 
 
2.  the Annual Report as attached at Appendix 2.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee’s Terms of Reference include an overview of the regulatory 
framework within which the authority works and includes a role of monitoring 
the effectiveness of Local Government Ombudsmen (LGO) investigations. As 
the operation of the LGO forms part of this regulatory framework the 
Committee is provided with the LGO annual review for consideration.  

The LGO distribute annual review letters to all councils regarding their 
performance in dealing wi
[...]
 on experience derived from 
their investigations. 
 
The LGO provide each local authority with an annual review of the authority’s 
performance in dealing with complaints against it which were referred to the 
relevant Ombudsman, so that the authority can learn from its own 
performance compared to other authorities. 
 
This  report  advises the Committee  of the Ombudsman’s Annual  Review  
and seeks  the views  of the  Committee on  any issues  this may raise  for  
further consideration. 
 
Implications of this report 
 
There are no direct financial/staffing implications or direct implications in 
relation   to   community/performance   planning,   sustainable   development, 
community safety, equal opportunities or human rights arising from this report. 
 
 
Report Author  
Jane M Hackett - Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer         
jane-hackett@tamworth.gov.uk                Tel; 01827 709259 
 
List of Background papers 
Local Government Act 1974 as amended 
 
Appendices 
Appendix I  - Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2011 
Appendix 2 - Local Government Ombudsman Annual Report 2011 
 

Page 4



24 June 2011

Mr Anthony Goodwin
Chief Executive
Tamworth Borough Council

Dear Mr Goodwin

Annual Review Letter

I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to me about your
authority for the year ending 31 March 2011.  I hope the information set out in the enclosed tables
will be useful to you.

The statistics include the number of enquiries and complaints received by our Advice Team, the
number that the Advice Team forwarded to my office and decisions made on complaints about
your council.  Not all complaints are decided in the same year that they are received.  This means
that the number of complaints received and the number decided will be different. 

The statistics also show the time taken by your authority to respond to written enquiries and the
average response times by type of authority. 

Communica
[...]
 

22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 2011/12 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
None 
 
PURPOSE 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s Customer Satisfaction Survey - to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee endorses the attached report and raises any issues it deems 
appropriate. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
As identified in the Review of the Audit & Governance Committee 
effectiveness, summaries of quality questionnaires from managers are not 
presented and reviewed by the Audit & Governance Committee.  Quality 
questionnaires are issued to managers at the start and the end of each audit 
completed but these are rarely completed and returned to the Internal Audit 
section.  In order to fill this gap, we have issued a standard questionnaire 
adapted from a recent CIPFA questionnaire.  This questionnaire was issued 
to members of Corporate Management Team and a total of 6 questionnaires 
were returned.  The attached report details the findings from the survey and 
Internal Audit’s intended actions to improve the worst performing areas.  A 
summary of the response received is detailed at Appendix A and B and the 
questionnaire issued is detailed at Appendix C. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
None 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND  
None 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
None 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 59



 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None   
 
 
APPENDICES       
 
Appendix A Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey 2011/12 
Appendix B Summary of Text Questions and Answers from Internal Audit Survey  
Appendix C Internal Audit – Customer Satisfaction Survey Questionnaire 
 

Page 60



 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Appendix A 
INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 2011
[...]


PERFORMANCE 

RATING

IMPORTANCE 

RATING

IMPORTANCE 

RATING

PERFORMANCE 

RATING

Page 67



3.7 Auditors' requests for information are reasonable

3.8 Auditors discuss issues with managers as they arise

4 Audit Reporting

4.1 Reports are well written and easily understood

4.2 Reports are factually correct

4.3 There is no delay in issuing reports

4.4

4.5

4.6

5 Customer Service

5.1 The degree of interaction with Internal Audit management

5.2 Fostering of service department participation

5.3 Response to special requests

5.4 The extent to which Internal Audit meet your needs

6 Overall rating of Internal audit

7 Authority Specific Topics

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Further development of the Covalent system for 

the issue and response of the audit reports

Conclusions are appropriate and supported by 

adequate evidence

Intentionally blank

Intentionally blank

Usefulness of recommendations on the Covalent 

system 

Recommendations are constructive, practical and cost 

effective

Responses to issues raised are appropriately reflected 

in the report

IMPORTANCE 

RATING

IMPORTANCE 

RATING

As customers of Internal Audit how do you rate us in the following areas?

IMPORTANCE 

RATING

PERFORMANCE 

RATING

The final product of an audit is the report. How do you rate our reporting process?

Not Answered

PERFORMANCE 

RATING

PERFORMANCE 

RATING

Page 68



7.5

8 Text Questions

How can Internal Audit better meet your needs?

How can the quality of Internal Audit be measured?

Comments

Intentionally blank

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2011/12 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
None 
 
PURPOSE 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 1st quarter of 2011/12 - to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any 
issues it deems appropriate 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local 
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual 
Statement of Accounts. The AGS is required to reflect the various 
arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation, 
and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the outcome of services’ review of the 
governance framework. Professional good practice recommends that this 
opinion be given periodically throughout the year to inform the “annual opinion 
statement”. This opinion is given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & 
Governance Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services quarterly opinion statement for April / 
June 2011 (Qtr1) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is 
summarised below. 
 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and 
other sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control 
environment at this time is that “some assurance” can be given. Where 
significant deficiencies in internal control have been formally identified by 
management, Internal Audit or by external audit or other agencies, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



management have given assurances that these have been or will be resolved 
in an appropriate manner. Such cases will continue to be monitored. Internal 
Audit’s opinion is one of the sources of assurance for the Annual Governance 
Statement which is statutorily required to be presented with the annual 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Specific is
[...]
ent (this is the third main service PI – 
see Appendix 2.  Appendix 2.1 shows the number of recommendations made and 
agreed). Internal Audit is satisfied with the management responses received to the 
recommendations made in this period.  Each audit will be reviewed within the 
specified time scale and the implementation status of the audit recommendations 
reported. 
 
The service revisits areas it has audited around 6 months after agreeing a final report 
on the audit, to test and report to management on the extent to which agreed actions 
have been taken. Work in this quarter to review the level of implementation of 
recommendations previously agreed found that of 6 recommendations due to be 
implemented, 6 (100%) had been implemented or partially implemented in the 
agreed timescale (Appendix 3).  Internal Audit is fairly satisfied with the progress 
made by management to reduce the levels of risk through the year. It is not 
considered that there are any areas of major concern that should be brought to the 
Committee’s attention in this respect at this time, and the service will continue to 
monitor the situation.    
 
4. OVERALL CURRENT INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 

 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and other 
sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control environment 
at this time is that “some assurance” can be given. Where significant deficiencies in 
internal control have been formally identified by management, Internal Audit or by 
external audit or other agencies, management have given assurances that these 
have been or will be resolved in an appropriate manner. Such cases will continue to 

Page 74



be monitored. Internal Audit’s opinion is one of the sources of assurance for the 
Annual Governance Statement which is statutorily required to be presented with the 
annual Statement of Accounts.  
 
Specific issues: 
 
There were no specific issues highlighted through the work of Internal Au
[...]
 
  
  
  

R
E
C
S
 N
O
T
 A
G
R
E
E
D

R
E
C
S
 A
G
R
E
E
D

Page 81



Page 82



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 3

P
ro
p
o
rt
io
n
 o
f 
a
g
re
e
d
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
a
c
ti
o
n
s
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
te
d
 2
0
1
1
/1
2

02468

1
0

1
2

im
p
le
m
e
n
te
d

p
a
rt
ia
lly
 i
m
p
l

n
o
t 
im
p
l

re
s
c
h
e
d
u
le
d

n
o
 l
o
n
g
e
r

re
le
v
a
n
t

no. of agreed actions

o
u
tc
o
m
e
 t
o
 d
a
te

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

22 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11 - UPDATE 

 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 
 

PURPOSE 

To advise the Committee of the current position regarding “significant and other governance 
issues ” raised in the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2010/11 and provide 
an opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate.  
 
This update has been provided slightly earlier than usual at the request of the Committee.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee reviews the attached update on the “significant and other governance 
issues” from the 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement and raises any issues deemed 
appropriate for further consideration. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Authority is required to produce a public Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2009 (as amended).  The AGS must be 
published with the Authority’s Annual Statement of Accounts.  The AGS is a document which 
sets out the arrangements within the Authority for ensuring there is a sound and robust 
governance framework that the system is regularly reviewed. It is expected that any 
instances of significant shortfalls in such governance issues are referred to within the AGS.  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations also require that the AGS should be considered by a 
Committee of the Council for statutory purposes the Audit & Governance Committee is 
deemed the relevant Committee for this purpose 
 
This report advises the Committee of the current position regarding the significant and other 
governance issues, to give the appropriate level of assurance on progress in dealing with 
these, and seeks the views of the Committee on any issues this may raise for further 
consideration in relation to the Council’s control environment and governance arrangements.   
 
Progress on the significant governance issue (IAR AGS1 1011) has been made in line with 
expected progress.   Appendix A details all the issues raised through the Annual Governance 
Statement process and the progress to date is noted against each action.   
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

None 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

None 

 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

None 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 

Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 85



LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 
 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A – AGS update September 2011 
 

Page 86



1
 

a
g
s
 u
p
d
a
te
 s
e
p
t1
1
 

 R
e
p
o
r
t 
T
y
p
e
: 
A
c
ti
o
n
s
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

R
e
p
o
r
t 
A
u
th
o
r
: 
A
n
g
e
la
 S
tr
u
th
e
rs
 

G
e
n
e
r
a
te
d
 o
n
: 
1
5
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
1
 

 
 

 A
c
ti
o
n
 C
o
d
e
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 T
it
le
 

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
S
ta
tu
s
 

P
r
o
g
r
e
s
s
 B
a
r
 

D
u
e
 D
a
te
 

C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 D
a
te
 

A
s
s
ig
n
e
d
 T
o
 

IA
R
 A
G
S
1
 1
0
1
1
 

M
e
d
iu
m
 T
e
rm
 F
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

P
r
io
r
it

y
 

1
 

 
 
2
9
-F
e
b
-2
0
1
2
 

  
S
te
fa
n
 G
a
rn
e
r 

D
e
s
c
r
ip
ti
o
n
 

K
e
e
p
 t
h
e
 m
e
d
iu
m
 t
e
rm
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
s
tr
a
te
g
y
 u
n
d
e
r 
c
o
n
ti
n
u
o
u
s
 r
e
v
ie
w
 t
o
 e
n
s
u
re
 i
t 
a
d
d
re
s
s
e
s
 t
h
e
 c
h
a
n
g
in
g
 e
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 c
ir
c
u
m
s
ta
n
c
e
s
  

A
ll
 N
o
te
s
 

S
te
fa
n
 G
a
rn
e
r 
0
8
-S
e
p
-2
0
1
1
 Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
1
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
h
e
a
lt
h
c
h
e
c
k
 r
e
p
o
rt
e
d
 t
o
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
2
1
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
1
 /
 U
p
d
a
te
d
 h
ig
h
 l
e
v

[...]

m
p
ro
v
in
g
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 
P
ro
je
c
ts
 u
n
d
e
rw
a
y
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
 T
ra
n
s
fo
rm
in
g
 

T
a
m
w
o
rt
h
, 
S
e
rv
ic
e
 R
e
v
ie
w
s
 w
h
ic
h
 s
h
o
u
ld
 h
ig
h
li
g
h
t 
a
n
y
 p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
a
re
a
s
 f
o
r 
w
o
rk
in
g
 w
it
h
 o
th
e
rs
/g
o
o
d
 p
ra
c
ti
c
e
 a
re
a
s
 e
tc
. 
D
u
e
 d
a
te
 m
o
v
e
d
 t
o
 r
e
fl
e
c
t 
o
n
-g
o
in
g
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
  

 

A
c
ti
o
n
 S
ta
tu
s
 

 
C
a
n
c
e
ll
e
d
 

 
O
v
e
rd
u
e
; 
N
o
 l
o
n
g
e
r 
a
s
s
ig
n
e
d
 

 
U
n
a
s
s
ig
n
e
d
; 
N
o
t 
S
ta
rt
e
d
; 
C
h
e
c
k
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

 
 

Page 91



6
 

 
R
e
s
u
m
in
g
; 
In
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
; 
A
s
s
ig
n
e
d
 

 
C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

 

   Page 92



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

 
 

CIPFA AUDIT BENCHMARKING CLUB 2010/11 RESULTS 
 

 
 

PURPOSE 
To report on the results of the CIPFA Audit Benchmarking exercise completed detailing the 
actual figures for the financial year 2010/11 and the estimated figures for the financial year 
2011/12. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee considers the attached benchmarking information and raises any issues 
it deems appropriate 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CIPFA provide benchmarking facilities for local authorities to take part on an annual basis.  
One such area covered is Internal Audit. 
 
The benchmarking exercise compares performance with other shire districts that have taken 
part in the exercise.  Appendix 1 details relevant extracts from the benchmarking exercise 
showing Tamworth’s performance compared to all of the districts councils that have taken 
part in the exercise. 
 
Benchmarks Tamworth  Comparator average 
Audit days per £’m gross turnover 9.1  8.3 
Cost per £’m gross turnover £2,575  £2,380 
Days per in-house auditor 190  180 
Cost per auditor (in-house) £52.87k  £53.21k 
Staff costs per auditor (in-house) £40.87k  £39.45k 
Overheads cost per auditor (in-house) £12.00k  £13.76k 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
N
[...]
g r h m d s z w o

Page 10 of 11Page 104



STAFFING

Staff salary banding at 31 March 2011

Qualifications as at 31 March 2011

< £20,000

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

o n t m h d a x k s f r z e w u g b

£20,000 - £25,000

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

o e m f k w t h d a x s r z n u g b

£30,000 - £40,000

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

o u z b g h a e f m w s n t d x k r

£40,000 - £50,000

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

o x k d r w s h b m a f z e t n u g

£50,000 - £60,000

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

o x h m d a k s f r z e t w n u g b

CCAB/MIIA - at 31/3/11

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

o a d u w h b k x z e m s n f r t g

CIPFA DPA/PIIA - at 31/3/11

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

o g r t u m w h d a x k s f z e n b

Part Qualified/AAT - at 31/3/11

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

o f n e z x k g s d b a w t m h r u

% of Staff in Training - at 31/3/11

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

o e b x s h m d a k f r z t w n u g

£25,000 - £30,000

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

o r d a s n g t k z f u b w x h m e

Page 11 of 11Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
22nd September 2011 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 

 
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND REPORT 2010/11 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To approve the Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 
31st March 2011 following completion of the external audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members approve the Annual Statement of Accounts 2010/11. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the annual audit process for 2010/11, the Audit Commission have 
prepared a report (to be considered separately on this agenda) summarising their 
findings for consideration prior to issue of their opinion, conclusion and certificate. 

 
Following identification as part of the audit, a number of amendments have been 
discussed and agreed with the Audit Commission. These have been actioned 
within the Final Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 as attached at Appendix 1 (to 
follow). It is important to note that these adjustments do not have any impact on 
the net balances of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account or Collection 
Fund. 

 
Current legislation, detailed in Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, 
requires a Committee of the Council to approve the Statement by 30th September 
2011 and for the Council to publish the Statement together with the Auditors 
opinion by 30th September 2011.  
 
The guidance requires the Chair of the Cabinet meeting to sign and date the 
Statement of Accounts with the intention that the Chair’s signature formally 
represents the completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts. 
 
Key issues affecting the 2010/11 accounts / accounting process are detailed within 
the report. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
For 2010/11, Revenue Budget underspends for the General Fund of £0.759m with 
a reduction in General Fund closing balances of £370k.  The Housing Revenue 
Account identifies an overspend of £157k with an increase in Housing Revenue 
Account closing balances of £0.374m. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 107



 2

It should be noted that the Medium Term Financial Strategy identified required 
balances of £3.890m (at 1st April 2011) compared to the draft actual closing 
balances of £4.511m - additional balances of £0.621m. For the HRA balances of 
£4.947m were forecast at 1st April 2011 compared to the actual balances of 
£5.087m - additional balances of £0.140m. Balances above the minimum will be 
required to provide additional funds for uncertainties regarding future Government 
funding arrangements. 
 
The actual outturn for capital spending in 2010/11 was £5.624m. This represented 
an underspend of £1.961m against the approved budget of £7.585m.  However, it 
has been approved that £1.020m of scheme spend be re-profiled into 2011/12. 
This results in an overall underspend of £0.941m for the 2010/11 capital 
programme (including £50k unused contingencies). 
 
LEGAL / RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
Current legislation, detailed in Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, 
requires a Committee of the Council to approve the Statement by 30th September 
2011 and for the Council to publish the Statement together with the Auditors 
opinion by 30th September 2011.  
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
Following consideration of the External Auditors Annual Governance Report and 
the approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts for 2010, the Chair’s signature 
formally represents the successful completion of the Council’s approval process of 
the accounts for 2010/11. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Prior to 2010/11 Local Authorities were required to prepare their accounts using 
accounting policies based on UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (UK 
GAAP) and in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom – A Statement of Recommended Practice (the SORP) 
prepared by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). It 
was announced in the 2007 Budget (as amended) that International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) would be used for the production of accounts from 
2010/11 onwards following a transition period.  
 
The SORP was based on UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 
but modified for local government where legislative requirements demand different 
treatments to UK GAAP. This was to ensure that there were arrangements in place 
to mitigate the potential effect upon Council Tax of certain transactions and to 
recognise the unusual nature of local authority funding.  
 
From 2010/11 there will no longer be a Local Authority SORP produced by CIPFA. 
Instead, there will be a Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting prepared 
by CIPFA under the guidance of the Financial Resources Advisory Board (FRAB), 

Page 108



 3

which is
[...]
UTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner, Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer and Revenues 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Capital Outturn Report 2010/11 - Cabinet, 29h June 2011 
Provisional Outturn Report 2010/11 - Cabinet, 29th June 2011 
Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 - Audit and Governance Committee, 30th 
June 2011 
Draft Accounting Policies 2010/11 - Audit and Governance Committee, 30th June 
2011 
Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 2010/11 – distributed to Audit and 
Governance Committee Members, 30th June 2011 
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review and Report 2010/11
	Ombudsman Letter
	Ombudsman Annual-Report-2010-111

	6 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey
	Committee Report for Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey enc. 2
	Committee Report for Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey enc. 3

	7 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2011/12
	Committee 7 1Report for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 201112 enc. 2
	Committee 7 17.2 Report for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 201112 enc. 2
	Committee 7 17.2 7.2.1 Report for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 201112 enc. 2
	Committee Report for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 201112 enc. 2

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 - Update
	Committee Report for Annual Governance Statement 201011 - Update enc. 1

	9 CIPFA Audit Benchmarking Club 2010 Results
	Committee Report for CIPFA Audit Benchmarking Club 2010 Results enc. 1

	10 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 22nd SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors R Cook 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 

Director (Resources)), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan Garner (Deputy 
Director (Finance Exchequer and Revenues)) and 
Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  Audit Commission – John Gregory 

 Joan Barnett 

 
 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Doyle, S Munn and P 
Seekings. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th June 2011 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Cook and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

20 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2010/11  

 
The report of the Corporate Director Resources seeking approval of the 
Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March following 
completion of the external audit was considered. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That: 
 1 Members endorsed the Annual Statement of Accounts 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

22 September 2011 

 

 

2 
 

2010/11, and; 
 2 The Management representations letter was endorsed. 
 
 
 

21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  

 
The report of the Audit Commission was considered. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance report with the 

recommendations was endorsed. 
 
 

22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW AND REPORT 

2010/11  

 
The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer seeking to advise 
the Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman in relation to 
complaints against the Borough Council and proved an opportunity for members 
of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate and consider 
appropriate the effectiveness of investigations relating to Tamworth Borough 
Council was considered. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That: 
 1 The Annual Review Letter was endorsed, and; 
 2 The Annual Report was endorsed. 
 

 
 

23 INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s Customer Satisfaction Survey –providing members with 
assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function was 
considered. 
 

 
 

 
24 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2011/12  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 1st quarter of 2011/12 – providing members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enabling any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the report. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

22 September 2011 

 

 

3 
 

 
 

25 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11 - UPDATE  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to advise the Committee 
of the current position regarding “significant and other governance issues” raised 
in the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 and providing an 
opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they considered 
appropriate was considered. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
26 CIPFA AUDIT BENCHMARKING CLUB 2010 RESULTS  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing the results of the 
Chartered Institute of public Finance and Accountancy Audit Benchmarking 
exercise completed detailing the actual figures for the financial year 2010/11 and 
the estimated figures for the financial year 2011/12 was considered. 
 
 

 
 

27 TWO PLACES WILL BE PROVISIONALLY BOOKED ON THE AUDIT 

COMMITTEE INSTITUTE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROGRAMME ON 3 

OCTOBER 2011  

 
  

 Chair  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the quarterly report. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the update on the “significant 
and other governance issues” from the 2010/11 Annual 
Governance Statement. 

  

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the report. 


